

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

CASE NO: 8:09-cv-547-T-23 TBM

v.

HOME ASSURE, LLC,
a Florida limited liability company,

B HOME ASSOCIATES, LLC,
a Florida limited liability company, d/b/a
EXPERT FORECLOSURE,

BRIAN BLANCHARD,
individually and as a member officer,
or director of Home Assure, LLC, and
B Home Associates, LLC,

MICHAEL GRIECO,
MICHAEL TRIMARCO, and
NICOLAS MOLINA,
individually and as members, officers, or
directors of Home Assure, LLC,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE RECORD CONCLUSIVELY ESTABLISHES THAT HOME ASSURE VIOLATED THE FTC ACT 2

A. As a Matter of Law, The Working Agreement’s Disclaimers Do Not Cure Home Assure’s Earlier Deceptive Representations. 4

1. The FTC Act is violated if the “net impression” of Defendants’ conduct is likely to mislead customers. 4

2. Many consumers did not get a chance to review the Working Agreements 7

B. As a Matter of Law Home Assure’s Payment of Some Refunds Is Not A Defense under the FTC Act. 10

II. THE RECORD CONCLUSIVELY SHOWS THAT BOTH MOLINA AND TRIMARCO ARE LIABLE FOR HOME ASSURE’S VIOLATIONS 11

A. There is No Genuine Factual Dispute that Molina and Trimarco Had Authority to Control and Directly Participated in the Deceptive Practices. 12

B. There is Also No Genuine Factual Dispute that Both Molina and Trimarco Had the Requisite Knowledge of the Practices At Issue. 14

III. THERE IS NO FACTUAL DISPUTE CONCERNING THE PROPER MONETARY AND ANCILLARY EQUITABLE RELIEF 16

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Beneficial Corp. v. FTC, 542 F.2d 611 (3d Cir. 1976), *cert. denied* 430 U.S. 983 (1977) 2

Benoay v. E.F. Hutton & Co., Inc., 699 F. Supp. 1523 (S.D. Fla. 1988) 5

CFTC v. Wilshire, 531 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2008) 19

Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A., 511 U.S. 164 (1994) 11

David Vincent, Inc. v. Broward County, 200 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2000) 18

Eclipse Medical Inc. v. American Hydro-Surgical Instr. Inc., 262 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 1999) 5

FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989) 12, 15

FTC v. Gem. Merchandise Corp., 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996) 11, 13

FTC v. Gill, 71 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (C.D. Cal. 1999) 5

FTC v. IFC Credit Corp., 543 F. Supp. 2d 925 (N.D. Ill. 2008) 6

FTC v. Kitco of Nevada, Inc., 612 F. Supp. 1282 (D. Minn. 1985) 6

FTC v. Minuteman Press, 53 F. Supp. 2d 248 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) 5, 6

FTC v. Munoz, No. 00-55319, 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 19438 (9th Cir. 2001) 4

FTC v. National Urological Group, Inc., 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008), *aff'd*, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 27388 (11th Cir. 2009) 18, 19

FTC v. Publishing Clearing House, 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1996) 13

FTC v. QT, Inc., 448 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2006) 14

FTC v. SlimAmerica, Inc., 77 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 1999) 11, 18

FTC v. Standard Oil Co., 449 U.S. 232 (1980) 17

FTC v. Stefanchik, 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009) 2

FTC v. Tashman, 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003) 2

General Electric Co. v. Latin America Imports, S.A., 126 Fed. Appx. 209 (6th Cir. 2005) 5

National Trade Publications Service, Inc. v. FTC, 300 F.2d 790 (8th Cir. 1962) 2

Resort Car Rental System, Inc. v. FTC, 518 F.2d 962 (9th Cir. 1975) 5

SEC v. Carriba Air, Inc., 681 F.2d 1318 (11th Cir. 1982) 19

Smith v. Federal Express Corp., 101 F.App’x 852 (11th Cir. 2006) 12

United States v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953) 17

STATE CASES

Saunders Leasing System, Inc. v. Gulf Central District Ctr., 513 So. 2d 1303 (Fla. 2d D.C.A. 1987) 5

DOCKETED CASES

FTC v. Atlantex Associate, No. 87-0045, 1987 WL 20384 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 25, 1987) 5

FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC, No. 3:04CV1866, 2006 WL 197357 (D. Conn. Jan. 25, 2006) 6

FTC v. Career Assistance Planning, Inc., No. 1:96-cv-2187, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17191 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 19, 1997) 7, 11

FTC v. Cyberspace.com, LLC, No. C00-1806L, 2002 WL 32060289 (W.D. Wa. July 10, 2002) 5

FTC v. MacGregor, No. 08-55838, 2009 WL 5184070 (9th Cir. Dec. 9, 2009) 15

FTC v. Peoples Credit First, LLC., No. 8:03-cv-2353, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38545 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 18, 2005) 2

FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 17

15 U.S.C. § 45 1,2, 7

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 16, 17
